GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

H.B. 1005 Apr 25, 2019 HOUSE PRINCIPAL CLERK

D

HOUSE BILL DRH30343-LGa-133

H

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Short Title: Funds to Help High Point Reduce Violence. (Public)

Sponsors: Representatives Brockman and Harrison (Primary Sponsors).

Referred to:

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR PROGRAMS TO HELP REDUCE VIOLENCE IN THE CITY OF HIGH POINT.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to High Point Community Against Violence, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) for the 2019-2020 fiscal year and the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) for the 2020-2021 fiscal year in nonrecurring funds to support the organization's programs to reduce violence in the City of High Point.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to High Point Peacemakers, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) for the 2019-2020 fiscal year and the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) for the 2020-2021 fiscal year in nonrecurring funds to support the organization's programs to reduce violence in the City of High Point.

SECTION 3. This act becomes effective July 1, 2019.

